

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY DAUNT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Janet T. Neff

**RESPONSE OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a
VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS TO PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN
BANC***

Graham K. Crabtree
FRASER TREBILCOCK
DAVIS & DUNLAP, P.C.
124 W. Allegan
Suite 1000
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 482-5800

Annabelle E. Harless
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
55 W. Monroe St.
Suite 1925
Chicago, IL, 60603
(202) 736-2200

Paul M. Smith
Mark P. Gaber
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a Voters Not Politicians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>En Banc</i> Review Is Unwarranted Because Appellants’ Claims Fail Under Any Potentially Applicable Standard.....	1
II. <i>En Banc</i> Review Is Unwarranted Because the Unique Facts of this Case Are Unlikely to Arise Again.	4
III. The Panel’s Unanimous Decision Upholding the Family Member Limitation and the Six-Year Waiting Period Does Not Warrant <i>En Banc</i> Review.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 7
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)	2, 3, 8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	8
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Mitts v. Bagley</i> , 626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Moncier v. Haslam</i> , 570 F. App'x 553 (6th Cir. 2014)	2, 3
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	9
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	7
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	7
<i>U.S. Civil Service Commission v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	6
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	9
Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. art. XI	5
Ohio Const. art. XIX	5
